

No. 24-297

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TAMER MAHMOUD, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

THOMAS W. TAYLOR, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court  
of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF RELIGIOUS AND CIVIL-RIGHTS  
ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

RANDALL T. ADAMS  
Schulte Roth &  
Zabel LLP  
919 Third Ave.  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 756-2019  
*randall.adams@srz.com*

*Counsel for Amicus  
Curiae Tanenbaum  
Center for Interreligious  
Understanding*

JENNY SAMUELS  
ALEX J. LUCHENITSER  
ALEXANDRA ZARETSKY\*  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
Americans United for  
Separation of Church  
and State  
1310 L St. NW, Ste. 200  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 898-2145  
*samuels@au.org*  
*luchenitser@au.org*  
*zaretsky@au.org*

*Counsel for all Amici  
Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Finding that Petitioners have demonstrated a cognizable free-exercise burden would contravene this Court’s precedents.....	5
A. Under this Court’s decisions, a cognizable burden on free-exercise rights occurs when there is direct or indirect government coercion to act contrary to religious beliefs.....	6
B. The MCPS curriculum does not directly or indirectly coerce Petitioners or their children to act contrary to their religious views.....	11
II. Religious freedom is harmed when students are opted out of instruction they disagree with.....	19
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	3, 5, 8-11, 13, 19
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961).....	11
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	20
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	6-8, 12, 17
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	7, 8, 21, 24
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	24
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep't of Revenue</i> , 591 U.S. 464 (2020).....	5, 15, 18
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021).....	5, 17, 18
<i>Illinois ex rel. McCollum v. Board of Educ.</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948).....	20
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022).....	6
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	21, 22
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	3, 4, 7, 8, 10, 11, 13
<i>McCreary Cnty. v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	8
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	15
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	20
<i>School Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	3, 5, 6, 12, 20, 22, 24
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	7, 10, 16-18
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980).....	12
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	7, 16-19
<i>Tony &amp; Susan Alamo Found. v. Secretary of Lab.</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985).....	6
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017).....	3, 7
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	11
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	15
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	5, 13, 14, 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued****Page(s)****OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Katherine Schaeffer, <i>U.S. Public, Private and Charter Schools in 5 Charts</i> , Pew Rsch. Ctr. (June 6, 2024), <a href="http://bit.ly/3FwCnMT">http://bit.ly/3FwCnMT</a> .....	19
Pirkei Avot (5:17) .....	23
Surah An-Nahl (16:125) .....	23
Surah Az-Zumar (39:18).....	23
